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ADVOCATE’S RECOMMENDATION

The undersigned Advocate, after reviewing the Complaint and Report of Investigation filed

in this matter, submits this Recommendation in accordance with Rule 34-5.006(3), F.A.C.
RESPONDENT/COMPLAINANT

Respondent, Justin D. Feller, served as Program Specialist I'V for the Florida Department

of Education. Complainant is Jason Borntreger of Tallahassee, Florida.
JURISDICTION

The Executive Director of the Commission on Ethics determined that the Complaint was
legally sufficient and ordered a preliminary investigation for a probable cause determination as to
whether Respondent violated Article 1I, Section 8(g)(2), Florida Constitution, and Section
112.313(6), Florida Statutes. The Commission on Ethics has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant
to Section 112.322, Florida Statutes.

The Report of Investigation was released on October 14, 2022.



ALLEGATION ONE
Respondent is alleged to have violated Article II, Section 8(g)(2), Florida Constitution,
by using his position to obtain a disproportionate benefit for himself.
APPLICABLE LAW
Article 11, Section 8, provides as follows:

Ethics in government.—A public office is a public trust. The people
shall have the right to secure and sustain that trust against abuse. To
assure this right:

(g)(1) A code of ethics for all state employees and nonjudicial
officers prohibiting conflict between public duty and private interests
shall be prescribed by law.

(2) A public officer or public employee shall not abuse his or her
public position in order to obtain a disproportionate benefit for himself
or herself; his or her spouse, children, or employer; or for any business
with which he or she contracts; in which he or she is an officer, a
partner, a director, or a proprietor; or in which he or she owns an

interest.

ANALYSIS

The Florida Department of Education (FDOE) administered a $10 million State of Florida
grant wherein $9 million was set aside for Florida school districts to facilitate training and the
remaining was reserved to provide a $1,000 bonus for any teacher who obtained a computer
science certification. (ROI 6) The FDOE Bureau of Standards and Instructional Support (BSIS)
was in charge of the Computer Science (CS) certification training project. (ROI 10)

On July 21, 2021, the FDOE Office of Inspector General (OIG) received a complaint from
the FDOE Office of Labor Relations regarding the BSIS. (ROI 4) While investigating an

employee conduct issue, OIG became aware of other issue(s) regarding the aforementioned grant.

! Article 11, Section 8(g)(2) will be redesignated as Article 11, Section 8(h)(2) on December 31, 2022.
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(ROI 4) The OIG investigation is referenced in the Commission on Ethics’ Report of
Investigation.?

The BSIS includes five teams which includes the FDOE Innovation and Implementation
Team (I&I). (ROI 7) The I&I team provides support in areas of instructional technology and
computer science for school districts throughout the State of Florida. (ROI 7) The team managed
several projects and grants related to instructional technology and computer science. (ROI'7) It
developed and facilitated in-person CS training for school districts for the 2019-2020 fiscal year.
(ROI 7) During the COVID-19 pandemic, the team developed a virtual certification training
program. (ROI 7, 10) The team teleworked from home from March 2020 through a portion of
2021. (RO1'7)

The team worked as a “pass through” responsible for overseeing a portion of the state’s
$10 million CS grant and scheduling training for school districts. (ROI 10) The team was
responsible for notifying school districts about the certification program for teachers. (ROI'10) A
district was charged $300 per participant to attend the training. (ROI 10) As FDOE was unable
to collect the funds, it used the North East Florida Educational Consortium (NEFEC), which is a
regional, non-profit education service agency established to provide cooperative services to small
and rural member school districts and it was the responsibility of the NEFEC foundation, FREE,
to process the payments. (ROI 4, 10)

The 1&I team included Respondent, Kenneth Edwards, Daniel Ring, and Katrina Figgett
who served as supervisor of the CS training project. (ROI 7) For the CS project, BSIS hired
Respondent to spearhead the program, organize multiple trainings throughout the state, and hire

computer science facilitators to assist with a series of in-person CS certification exam preparation

2 Respondent refused to participate in the OIG investigation. (ROI 11) He did participate in an interview for the
Commission’s investigation. (ROI21)
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camps. (ROI 10) Respondent was assigned by Figgett to manage the CS project and work with
NEFEC. (ROI27)

Respondent is alleged to have used his position and public resources to (1) request an
excessive amount of equipment, valued at over $90,000, which he stored at his home and used in
his personal capacity; (2) solicit and receive a $5,500 payment from NEFEC/FREE that was not
due to him; and (3) obtain seven gift cards, totaling $1,000, which he used for his personal benefit.
(ROI 2, Complaint 7)

Respondent resigned from his position as a Program Specialist for FDOE on August 5,

2021. (ROI 1)

Equipment
BSIS Bureau Chief Dr. Kathy Nobles met with the OIG and expressed concerns about

Respondent’s purchases of excessive computer equipment without obtaining prior approval from,
or providing notification to, FDOE management or leadership. (ROI 6) The items include, but
are not limited to, the following:

¢ Apple iPad Pro with AppleCare, quantity of two, totaling $2,442.40

e Apple Mac Book Pro (laptop), quantity of one, totaling $2,399

e Creality 3-D CR-X Dual Extruding Printer, quantity of four, totaling $2,844.79

o Glowforge and Air Filter, quantity of one, totaling $6,990

e Laser Engraver, quantity of four, $1,000

e Lenovo ThinkPad X1 (laptop), quantity of three, totaling $7,292. 16

e Microsoft HoloLens 2, quantity of two, totaling $7,490

e Microsoft Surface Book 3 (laptop), quantity of one, totaling $4,325.76

e Oculus Quest, quantity of four, totaling $2,147.76



o Oculus Quest 2 All-in-One with carrying case, quantity of one, totaling $442.60

(Complaint 19)

Respondent acknowledged ordering a large amount of training equipment through NEFEC
but maintains every purchase had Figgett’s approval. (ROI 35) Respondent advised that Figgett’s
approval was usually through email. (ROI 35) He advised that the large amount of training
equipment purchased was necessary because of the multitude of districts, trainings, and projects.
(ROIL 35)

Figgett maintains all the equipment was used to facilitate the CS training conducted by the
1&I team. (ROI 24, 25) She advised that the equipment was necessary to have on hand to train
gmd re-train approximately 700 teachers throughout the state remotely. (ROI 24) She contends
the equipment purchases were not approved by FDOE administration because the equipment was
not purchased by FDOE and did not belong to FDOE; instead, it belonged to NEFEC. (ROI 24)
To the contrary, both FDOE and NEFEC confirmed that all of the equipment purchased using State
funds belonged to FDOE, not NEFEC. (ROI 24 NOTE)

While Respondent was responsible for keeping Figgett updated, overseeing the program,
and ordering training equipment, and working with NEFEC to facilitate trainings, F iggett
acknowledged she should have supervised the program more thoroughly. (ROI25) However, she
maintains she relied on Respondent to keep her updated because he communicated directly with
NEFEC. (ROI 25)

Figgett advised that due to the pandemic, no one was working at the FDOE office, located
in the Turlington Building, and there was a theft concern if the equipment was left in the building
unattended. (ROI 24) Respondent arranged for the equipment to be delivered to his home;

however, when it became too much, he arranged for the equipment to be stored with Figgett,



Edwards, and Ring. (ROI 25) Figgett, Edwards, and Ring advised that they agreed to store the
CS equipment Respondent purchased through NEFEC at their respective homes while working
remotely due to COVID-19. (ROI 23, 24, 28, 29)

Figgett acknowledged the team used the equipment to familiarize themselves with the
operation and functionality of the equipment. (ROI 25) She used a laptop, purchased through
NEFEC, to communicate with the team via “TEAMS” software while they worked remotely
because the laptop contained a webcam which was necessary to operate the software properly.
(ROI 26) Figgett advised that she returned the equipment stored at her home to the Turlington
Building after she returned to work post COVID-19. (ROI 26)

Edwards served as a Grant Liaison, responsible for managing other projects and smaller
grants but assisted with the CS project. (ROI 27) Edwards acknowledged using training
equipment to familiarize himself with its operation and functionality, but it was in his official
capacity. (ROI 28) Edwards advised that he returned all his assigned CS training equipment to
the Turlington Building when he was authorized to return to the office. (ROI 28)

Ring served as a Grant Liaison, responsible for reviewing the CS Request for Application
(RFA), processing teacher applications, and verifying allowable and unallowable expenses per the
RFA guidelines. (ROI 27) Ring expressed his concerns about Respondent’s spending to Dr.
Nobles. (ROI 30) Ring advised that Respondent ordered the necessary equipment with the
approval of Dr. Nobles and Dr. Paul Burns, FDOE Deputy Chancellor for Educator Quality;

however, he opined that they may have not been aware of the amount of equipment purchased.

(ROI 11, 30-31)



Ring advised he used the equipment to conduct official state business. (ROI 32) Ring
advised that he returned all his assigned CS training equipment to the Turlington Building when
he was authorized to return to the office. (ROI 34)

Respondent advised that the equipment was delivered to his residence because it was his
understanding that delivering it to the Turlington Building was not an option. (ROI 36)
Respondent advised that he returned all of the equipment in his possession to FDOE prior to
leaving its employ. (ROI 36)
$5,500 payment

On or about June 17, 2021, Respondent requested Figgett forward his federal W-9 to
NEFEC for payment for “live webinars, administrative work completed and reimbursement for
dollars spent.” (ROI 12) The request included a request from Respondent for a $5,500 payment
from NEFEC. (ROI 12) On June 21, 2021, Respondent was paid. (ROI 12)

NEFEC Associate Executive Director Shay Starling advised that she became concerned
about Respondent’s request for the payment. (ROI 16, Exhibit A2) As such, Starling contacted
Figgett for her approval due to the unorthodox nature of Respondent’s request. (ROI 16)
However, Figgett promptly approved the payment which is the only reason NEFEC agreed to
provide the payment to Respondent. (ROI 16)

Respondent reimbursed the $5,500 payment to NEFEC. (ROI 13) Enclosed with the
reimbursement was a letter addressed to NEFEC Manager of Instructional Special Projects Anna
Rossano-Arnold that stated the $5,500 was for FREE’s “advance payment for future contracted
work to be done in September of 2021.” (ROI 13, Exhibit A6) The quoted language is contrary

to the reason used in Respondent’s original request for the $5,500 payment. (ROI 13)



Respondent advised that the $5,500 was an advance payment for a future training
scheduled for September/October 2021, after his voluntary separation from FDOE. (ROI22) He
advised that he contracted to conduct the future training with NEFEC’s Rossano-Amold. (ROI
22)

Rossano-Arnold denied the payment was for future work that Respondent was scheduled
to perform for NEFEC and advised that NEFEC never scheduled or contracted with Respondent
for any future work as detailed in his reimbursement note. (ROI 15, 17)

Figgett contends she did not read Respondent’s email or the attachments before she
forwarded the email to NEFEC. (ROI 12-13) She advised that she was unaware of Respondent
soliciting a payment while employed with FDOE. (ROI 19) She believed she was approving
payment for Respondent to be paid in advance to facilitate trainings after he left FDOE. (ROI118)
She further advised that Respondent should not have been paid by NEFEC while he was an FDOE
employee. (ROI 19)

Gift cards

The OIG determined Respondent requested and received through NEFEC two $250 Visa
gift cards for himself and each member of the I&I team (Figgett, Edwards, and Ring). (ROI 37)
In addition, Respondent requested and received five additional $100 Visa gift cards for himself
only. (ROI 37) Each card was purchased in a team member’s name. (ROI 37) Respondent,
Edwards, and Ring used the gift cards. (ROI 37)

Edwards and Ring testified they used the gift cards to purchase educational training games
and software for Oculus headsets to be used for training purposes and provided FDOE with receipts

for their purchases. (ROI 37) They were under the belief that Respondent planned to train them



as facilitators in the future. (ROI 37) Edwards acknowledged that Respondent never trained him.
(RO137)

Ring advised that he was leery of using the gift cards due to prior experience with the
FDOE Title One Program; however, he spoke to FDOE policy expert Dr. Dinh Nguyen who
approved the use of the cards and, in addition, Figgett authorized the usage and said she spoke to
someone in “legal” who authorized the usage (ROI 41) Dr. Nguyen advised that he never
authorized Respondent or anyone else to use gift cards for official state business. (ROI 42)

Edwards advised that he was leery of using the gift cards due to prior experience with the
FDOE Title One Program, but that Figgett authorized the usage and said she spoke to someone in
“legal” who authorized the usage. (ROI 43)

Figgett never used the gift cards even though Respondent explained to her they were
strictly intended for purchasing education training games for the Oculus headsets. (ROI 38, 39,
44) She returned the gift cards with the full remaining balance. (ROI 39) She acknowledged she
failed to alert leadership about the gift cards. (ROI 39)

Respondent advised that Figgett authorized using the gift cards for purchasing software for
the Oculus headsets. (ROI 44) However, he acknowledged that he “personally benefited” from
his use of the gift cards as he purchased bathroom toiletries, shampoo, soap, toothpaste, toothbrush,
and other items for his personal use from Target. (RO144) He never informed anyone at FDOE
about his personal use of the gift cards nor could he produce receipts for his purchases. (ROI 44)

After he was instructed by Figgett to reimburse FREE, Respondent did via a check in the amount

of $705.73. (ROI 44)



FDOE Request of Application (RFA) specifically noted that game systems and gift cards
are not allowable expenses. (ROI 38 NOTE, Exhibit B3) Respondent and the I&I team were

aware of the RFA guidelines. (ROI 38 NOTE)

At a minimum, the evidence reflects that Respondent used his position to gain the use of
$1,000 in gift cards, for which he had notice was an unacceptable expense, and to request a $5,500
payment from the grant while he was receiving his state salary which indicates an “abuse to obtain
a disproportionate benefit” found in Article II, Section 8(g)(2), Florida Constitution. The other
item (i.e., equipment) warrants further investigation.

Therefore, based on the evidence before the Commission, I recommend that the

Commission find probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Article I, Section 8(g)(2),

Florida Constitution.

ALLEGATION TWO
Respondent is alleged to have violated Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, by using his
position to secure a privilege, benefit, and/or exemption for himself and/or another.
APPLICABLE LAW
Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, provides as follows:

MISUSE OF PUBLIC POSITION. No public officer, employee of
an agency, or local government attorney shall corruptly use or
attempt to use his or her official position or any property or resource
which may be within his or her trust, or perform his or her official
duties, to secure a special privilege, benefit, or exemption for
himself, herself, or others. This section shall not be construed to
conflict with s. 104.31.

The term “corruptly” is defined by Section 112.312(9), Florida Statutes, as follows:
“Corruptly” means done with a wrongful intent and for the purpose
of obtaining, or compensating or receiving compensation for, any
benefit resulting from some act or omission of a public servant
which is inconsistent with the proper performance of his or her
public duties.
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In order to establish a violation of Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, the following

elements must be proved:

1. Respondent must have been a public officer or employee.
2. Respondent must have:
a) used or attempted to use his or her official position
or any property or resources within his or her trust,
or

b) performed his or her official duties.

3. Respondent’s actions must have been taken to secure a
special privilege, benefit or exemption for him- or herself or others.

4, Respondent must have acted corruptly, that is, with wrongful
intent and for the purpose of benefitting him- or herself or another

person from some act or omission which was inconsistent with the
proper performance of public duties.

ANALYSIS

The underlying facts and circumstances relating to this allegation are contained above in
Allegation One. At a minimum, the evidence reflects that Respondent acted in a manner that was
inconsistent with the proper performance of his public duties by ordering and/or using gift cards
for which he had notice was an unacceptable expense, and to request a $5,500 payment from the
grant while he was receiving his state salary. The other jitem (i.e., equipment) warrants further
investigation.

Therefore, based on the evidence before the Commission, I recommend that the
Commission find probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.313(6), Florida

Statutes.
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RECOMMENDATION
It is my recommendation that:

1. There is probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Article II, Section
8(g)(2), Florida Constitution, by using his position to obtain a disproportionate benefit for himself.

2. There is probable cause to believe that Respondent violated Section 112.313(6),
Florida Statutes, by using his position to secure a privilege, benefit, and/or exemption for himself
and/or another.

Respectfully submitted this day of October, 2022.
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